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" EXHIBIT A pg 52

Kevin A. Wiederhold#89849+079
Federal Correctional Complex
P.0O. Box 26040 QB 326
Beaumont, TX. 77720

May 19th, 2005 11 Pages

To: Hardely G. Lappin, Dircctor
320 First Street, N.VW.
Washington, D.C. 20534

I am sending this letter to you conceruing the serious violations of 18 USC
3624 and other laws by several of your cmployccs of the BOP in Beaumont TX, Spring—
ficld MO, and Rochester MN, and to allct $500.00 for extra ordinary circumstances
according to 18 USC 3624(d)(2). While addressing the violations cf 18 USC 3624, 1
will venturc into arcas of the racketeering laws as vacketeering activity ie the
sole reasor the perpetrators are breaking the 18 USC 3624 iaw.

When I first arrived at Beaumont Facility latc Febrwary 2002, I wos informed
1 would bave to attend a ™eam Hecting” approximately March 7, 2002. T atterded
this "Tcam Meeting" vhere a Mr. Ordonez (Unit Manager), Mr. Lacy (Case Manager),
and Mr. Bell (Counselor) were present. J was instructed to sign scveral falsified
documents, onc of which was a document accepting n Halfway-Housc ete, 1 would not
sign these falsified documents for the following rezsons: (a) 1 did not want to be
a part cf a Halfway-House cte (later ruled unlawful 1o a memo by Larry Thonmpson,
Dept of Justice in Dec 2002), (b) There was false information cn these printouts
such as "No Bigh School diploma™ (NEA et al agenda) and "Possible Detainer 64--6581-
MAVOP". 1 did sign the "Installment Schedule" to pay the "Assessment Fee" uvndor 18-
USC 3624(e). Latcr, in Nov 2002, Mr. Lacy et al did manipulate the computer system
that I now had a High School diploma, but I could have had the #1 position at the
laundry (work} long before Nov 2002 if Mr. Lacy et al wouldn't iave falsified the
system with "No High School diploma" fer 9 months (discrimination). My Supervisor
at that time (Mr. Pesaric) scen the change from "o High Schbool diploma"” to "High
School diploma" in Nov 2002 and promptly gave me the #1 position.

Since Mr. Lacy et al! and Mr. Green et al and their pathetic, censelesz, false
accusing iumates (David RKinder et al) couldn't set me up to get me back to Rochester '
MN, or even Springfield MO for those previous ¢ months, the Medical Center came tc
me in the form of Constance Reese et al after I solved my own case and after the re—
pealing of the 18 USC 2059(a), 23059A and 30598 laws. The mzlicious imprisanment con-
tinued through Constance Reese et al until my release July 1, 2003. T continued sol-
ving the case with mctions, briefs and letters *o the courts and government offic-—
ials, including a 5 page letter to you personally in June 2003. A two page letter
was gent to the President's Office in Nov 2002 as well. One last vathetic, malicious
attempt to send me to Springfield by Mr. Green et al, Mr. Lacy et al and Constance
Reese et al failed through false accusing inmates Kevin Roberts et al, "Officers"
Flanagain et al and thea severely corrupted medical/psych departments after Feb/March
2003, (See:All briefs filed in Appellate and Supreme Court, 03-11467, 02-10290). By
this time numercus documents werz stolen from me by Lacy et al, primarily 5 striking
Orders signed and seant by the senseless criminals James D. Whittemore et al. What I
encountered here at this prison in 2002/2003 was absolutely pathetic, malicious,

illegal and uncalled for Mr. Lappin. I alsc want 3ll th b
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Neariwg the July 1, 2003 release I gave Lacy et al two "Ronafide Residences"
according to 18 USC 3624(d)(3). Mr. Lacy contacted a probaticn officer in Corpus
Christi, TX concerning one of the Bornafide Residnnces but a few days later this
residence was turned down by this "officer"™ yet it did have running water, heat,
electricty, food and secured premises (Sarmy Gebble 361-857-6078). Mr. Lacy also
tried to make me sign illegal, racketeering psych/halfeay-house release documents
similar to others I will mention later when I was released on good time 7 Mr. Lacy
et al thern proceeded to maliciously and unecessarily send me to the strects of
Tanpa. FL (homeless) with just $100.00 which they claimed they had 2 right to as
this was the seatenceing district. I clearly ipformed all Beaumont facility employ-
ecs involved in this malicinue agerda that I was goimg to sue them. It is obvious
that Lacy et al had acd still has a corrupt agenda simply by thc fact I am again
maliciously imprisored at this medium facility for no reason.

Oo tke way te the Grayhound bus station I vas constantly badgered by an indi-
vidua) drivirg the van "Are yov goirg to the halfway-house ip Tampa, FL", I ccut-
inually stated "No". Wheu T arrived in Tampa, FI. I did report tco the U.S. Probation
Office within 72 houre and immediately they were cnexrcing me to sign illegal, rack-
eteering (18 USC 1961(4)) non-statutory, corporation to corporation peych/halfway-
house co-pay waterial, I would not sigr them. I was staying at the Salvation Army
(813-221-4440) shelter and another shelter during thie time period. I worked temp-—
orary jobs up until I fourd permanent empleoyment with H.B. Mains (Wise Focds) on
August 27, 2003. Te obtain this Reute Driving position I had to obtain my class D
truck licepse and did on August 26, 2003. No warrants were on record at the state
DMV as well H.B. Mains done a complete background check between Auguet 26th-28th,
and found nothing, not even a vecord. I was awarded the iob cut of 50 people. This
1s quite an accomplishment ir less than 2 months just being released from a kidnap-
ping imprisooment. I worked one day, showed up the next day (Sept 2ud, 2003) at
3:30 A:M. A police car follcwed me on suspicion into the Wiee Fcods warehouse area
and wanted to see some ID., T figured I wouldn't have a problem as I knew I solved
my own carse (See: Repealing of 18 USC 3059(a), 3059A and 3059R con Nov 2nd, 2002
and Appellate Brief 03-11467, Supreme Court Brief 02-10290 with petjtior for re—
hearirg). I komew the ridiculous "possible detainer 94—6581MAVOP" by Lacy et al was
a fraud aund since I was firayhound bused over to Tampa, FL I wasn't worried, yet up
popped the racketeers malicious VOP's 94-6581MAVOP out of Sarasota, FL on the Hill-
sborough County system (not state or federal)? J tried to convince the officer this
was a racketering kidoapping if he arrested me but after he spoke to somecne he
decided to cover for other corrupt Rillsborough cops who orchestrated this sense-
Jess warrant. He then proceeded to maliclously arrest (kidrap) me.

I was threatened and harassed all the way to and at the Orfient Road Jail in
Tampa, FL. At 9:00AM I called the U.S. Probation Office informed them I knew they
were hiding behind the fake "state™ 94—6581MVOP ard 1 was going to lose a good job
8s a result. The racketeering sick lunatics Lavra Ash et al would only say "Get a
Lawyer, Get a Lawyer etc". 1 said, "No racketeering lawyer will be hired, period!"
I was shoved into a lockdown cell for about 12 hours, then taken to a regular pod
for several hours. At about 2:00 A:M I was thrown out of tbe Jail two hours before
a official federal kidnapping according to 18 USC 1201(24hrs), meney stolen. The
U.S. Probation Office (Molly Minee et al) were quite pararoid about and defensive
about this fake VOP they helped orchestrate to kidnap me with, they ever went to
the noint of throwing a falsified ROP document at me sigred/faxed by Lacy et al
which said "No detainer in March 2002"?? I told Molly Mines "Anyone can create this
kind of garbage, its fake"™ and threw it back at her.
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The U.S. Probaticn Office employees were worried that I would lose the H.B.
Hains job and finally lost the job the next friday 9/05/03. This firing left me
vith no money and I had to work a construction job which was unsafe which ended up
killing one persen and nearly killing me (See: Internet articles for News 13, Tampa
Tribuane, St. Pete Times, Newe 10 etc). The pathetic racketeering enterprise had to
save face, it did by grafting Tampa General empioyees, Apollo Renovatfon employeces,
City Of Tampa employees, Hillshorough County emplyees and others into the senseless
racketeering enterprise. I continued {njured and homeless to work on court briefs
(Not Guilty Pleas, Wajvers of Ccunsel, Speedy Jury Trisl etc) to the Sarasota County
Court on the 11 malicious 94-658MAVOP charges perpetrated by the senseless racket—
ering enterprise from 1994-1996. I finally sert these motions to the Sarasota County
Clerks on Oct 3, 2003. Or Nct 8, 2003 an arraigument hearing took place before judge
Kirberly Boonner on these malicious, defaming wmisdemeanor charges, 1 was not present.
On Oct 10, 2003 judge Bonner's order appeared on the intermet that dismissed all
these malicious, perjuring misdemeanor charges at arraigoment (no Brobable Gause)
simultaneously gutting the racketecering enterprise Preseantence Study aud Presentence
Investigation Report hy Constance Reese et al. The Sarasota Clerks never 4id send
me a copy of judge Bomner's crder T copled if off the {nternet. This judges decision
completely shocked the pathetic, racketeering enternrise lunatics which caused them
to cencoct the malicious, false, "Fed Supervised Release Violation" using the racke-
teering enterprise Loeb Investmeut/Zenith Insurance attorndys "John Tickber et al"
all rhe way out ir Woodland Rills Califoruia ?

The racketeering enterprise also triedito make me sign corrupt power of attorney
documents (Tampa, Federal Publirc Defender) at the Rillsborough County Assistance
office on Oct 21,2003 (Suzanne Lungsford 2810 Tampa Street). This pathetic act was
discrimination and I ended up ot the street homeless because I would not slign these
" corrupt documents which Lungsford claimed was the only way the Salvation Army wculd
be paid while T was injured ? I alsc did an interview with OSHA aprd filed a Workers
Compensation Claim with the State Of Florida on Oct 23, 2003 for injuries received
from the carport collapse. The negligent Company and subcontracter were both unin~- -
sured and supposedly fined $250.000 thus far ? After the racketeering euterprise lun-
atics found out I would not sign racketeering enterprise power of attormey documents
they were desperate by now and had me rhysically assaulted and kiddapped at the YMCA
downtown Tampa. FL using two corrupt female "U.S. Marshals" and the same two corrupt
City of Tampa cops who failed at the YMCA through Mel Carver et al in late August
2003, just before I found the Wise Foods job (See:46 page petition, 12 page letter
sent te Cavolynn Tuft, St. Louis Post Dispatch News). I was taker before two racket—
eering enterprise federal judges (Scriven, Whittemore) within 2 weeks, documents fal-
sified and "Supervised Release"'revoked and maliciously sentenced to 9 wonths prison
based on the false allegations by "Johr Tickner et al" in Californfa ? The U.S. Prob-
ation Officer Molly Mines et al even went to the insane extreme of falsifing judge
Bonner's order to say I LOST instead of WON on Cct 10, 2003 ?? (Comatct Sarmmy Gobble
361-857-6078 for a copy of this pathetic racketeering act).

While at the Port Charlotte jail in Florida I finally seen the repealing of 18-
USC 3059(a), 3059A and 30598 and began figuring out the racketeecing activity as a
racketeering enterprige. T had written Jonnie Oswald (Hartline Corp) in Tampa, FL 8
letters by then requesting he remove my files from the Marion Street Transit Center
and take them home and how Glacier Water was involved in the racketeering enterprise.
I also wrote the Governor (Jeb Bush) informing him of the falsification of judge
Boouer's order by Molly Mines et al. All these letters were stopped and opened as
parts of my files in Tampa, FL were robbed includiug the falsification of my resume
on computer disc that was fn my duffle bag which was taken by Mel Carver et al. at the
YMCA and given to the U.S. Marshals/U.S. Probation Office. When I was leaving the "
Port Charlotte Jail on Dec 18, 2003 a corrupt female officer said "Its bad business™?
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This malicious, defaming ctatement of "ite bad businees" ends up being a malicious
imprisoning statement as my work resume on the floppy disc in my duffle bag was fals-
1fied by the senseless, lunatics of the racketeering enterpriee to say ™I STARTED

MY SMALL BUSINESS WHILE WORKINC FOR GJACIER WATER COMPANY"? (1 had given Mel Carver
at the YMCA a correct resume in August 2003 which had all the cases/numbers listed

on the "legal research® section of the resume, this resume got back to the racketeer-—
ing enterprise judges etc hence the falsificatior of the resume). This senselees mal-
icfous act then makes me lock like the dishonest, theiving person when 1t is the lur-—
atics in the racketeering enterprice whe are dishonest, thelving perpetrators. I can
also connect lLacy et al into this maliclous, racketeering agenda by specific state-
ments they made to me from March 2002 through March 2003.

I wae then sent to Sprivgfield MO, Medical Center were I wac placed in lockdown/
Ward Restriction for five months because I would not gpeak to the extremely corrupt
and defaming, racketeering psychiatriet "Dr". Sarrazin et al. I began filing in the
Springfield District Court to expose the senselees, racketeering enterprise but was
agaiv blocked by the appointment of ancther corrupt attormey, this time out of the
Missourri Federal Public "Defendere" Office. I placed several motions trying to fire
the nevly appointed Public "Defernder” whe wae justifing the large racketeering enter-
prise including the Tampa Public "Defenders" who were malicicusly accusing me, arrest-
ing me and kidvapping me against the law (See: Motions sent to St.Louls Post Dispatch
News, Carolynn Tuft). Finally the corrupt attorney was dismissed. I was forrced to
attend a defaming "Risk Assessment™ and finally told "there is not mech here" and "We
dou't find you a threat to the community etc". I remained in Springfield until Avgust
2004 but never ceen the horribly defaming "BOP Study" which was sirilar to the first
horvibly defaming "BOP Study" by Constance Reese et al at Rochester MN, in 2001. I
sent Carolypnn Tuft at the Post Dispatch at least 11 letters erxplaining the racketeer-
ing enterprise and sent copies of most wetions I had seut to the Springfield and KCHMO
Courts. T also sent her coples of corrupt decsments that the clerks at the Atlanta GA

Appellate Court were sending me.

By late April 2004 Darla NDunn et al were desperately falsifing documents and try-
ing to make mo sign ther. I had two Bonifide Residences in Springfield MO but the 7.S.
Probation Office in Springfield would not respond to two letters since April 2004 ?
A racketeevilip lettuor.was faxed {iow Jumatic Costellaho to Darls Dunn in April thus
forcing me back to Tampa, FL against the 18 USC 3624 law, this amounts to wire fraud.
Later, lunatic Costellano perjnred himself in court stating he didn't know Darla Dunn
or sent any letters ? I sent a copy of this corrupt letter to Carclynn Tuft at the
St. Louis Pest Dispatch. Ry mid June the Warden (now resigned) Mr. Hedrick was making
threatening statewments/remarks towards me "If he files any more ju the court he
is never leaving here™. I had a large envelope with motione addressed to the head
Jvdge in Kansas City stopped by the Springfield facility and sent back to we ? Near—
ing the release I created a2 5 page affidavit concerning the breaking of the 18 USC
3624 lev and other matters. T had an inmate send 1t to the Springfield Courts when
he seen me leave out of the Springfield Prison August 4, 2004. Carolynn Tuft also
received a copy of this 5 page affidavit to the Springfield Court. This affidavit
mentions how the racketeering lunatics Parla Dunn et al (Springfield) and the Tampa
Probation Office actually falsified 2 release dccument stating that my "Bonafide Res—
idence" was 900 Polk Street, Tampa FL, which is the U.S. Probation Office ? Further-—
wore the affidavit goes on to show how: (a) the racketeering lunatics were planning
oe maliciously arresting me in a short time period after I arrived in Tampa, FL.
(b) most of the malicious arrests over the last 12 years were & bizarre, illegal form
of civil confinement (kidnapping), (c) the racketeering enterprise Junatics were try-
ing to get me to Sprinfield Medical Center since at least 1992 but were quite late
in this pathetic, malicious, racketeering agenda. By this time 211 the malicious
docvments that Molly Mines et al created which sent me to Springfield were stolen ?
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Buz terminal. When I arrived at Greyhound 1 found cut I had to pay fot the taxi out
of the $75.00 which left me with $55.00 tc live on as a hcmeless persen in Tampa ?

I called Carclynn Tuft at the St. Louis Post Dispatch and she was near the phone as
I asked her to be ip a previous letter. She was suprised I was out, gave me an 800f
and told me she had sent 3 letters to me at the prison but all were sent back which
is a violation of 18 USC 1701-4 mail fraud statutes. She asked why they were forcing
me to Tampa and I told her they have a racketeering agenda as my 5 page affidavit
stated that she would be receiving in a day or two. When I arrived in Tazwpa T had

to buy a set of clothes/work shoes and a anotber Drivers License which left me with
$10.00. I called the senseless racketeering lunatics at the Tampa U.S. Preobation
Office from the Hillsborough Ccunty Workferce Center and clearly told a Mr. Beasly
that "I am in town and if you have ary dccuments to =ign, I weculd wot be signing
them and you will mail them over the U.S. Mail and then I will decide it they are
legal or not” As vou can imagine the cowardly, racketeering lunatics were quite in-
furiated by this statement. I went to their office later that day and the racketeer-
ing lunatic "probation officers™ named Costellanc and Beasly came downstairs to meet
me. I asked why there was two probation officers wasting the govermments time and
lunatic, Racketeer, liar Costellano said "Becavse cf your record”?? At this time I
laughed, walked up to their pathetic offices, sat dowa avd vas continually threatened
to sign a large pile of racketeering, mep—statutcry, cerporaticm te corporation
psych/hzlfway-house cno-pay agenda dccuments. I kept telling the senscless lunatic

he was racketeering but he continued threatering me to sigo them and I wculd nct, he
was infuriated. I left their rvacketeering offices laughing at them.

I called the U.S. Marshals to see where nmy duffle bag went which they stole 9
months before and they said they didr't have it and were lyirg. A couple cof days
later the lunatic racketeer Costellano visited the Salvation Army and left a card
for me tc come tc their pathetic office. When I arrived, I was again escorted by the
same two racketeerz and I poirted at the President's picture on the wall and said
"Your all in trouble because he is going to help me", they were silert. I s=at dowrp
in Beasly's office and waes given wv o0ld duffle bag that they claimed they lust got
frore the U.S. Marshals. They all tried to look honest by nct stealing the $5.00 I
had {e the bag along with other items. I would not sign a document that said all
items were accounted for because =ome paperwork etc was missing. I was then informed
by sendeless, luratic racketeer Costellano "We bave sot uwp an interview here with .
Vicky Kajanski from the Rehavior Recovery Center" and "Now are you going to sign
these documents etc” I again informed the lunatic he was racketeering and 1 was nct
going to sign any documents and I would show up for their ridiculous fuvtervédw but
I was not saying a word. The lunatic costellano became upset and said "I am going to -
tell the (racketeering enterprise) judge you are not cocperating". I left the office.

A couple of days later I went to the Tampa Workforce Center, took out the
floppy disc in the duffle bag which had my resume on it and placed it iv the comp-
uter. I noticed the STUPID, lunatic, racketeers changed a paragraph on the first
page to say "I STARTED MY SMALL BUSINESS WHILE WORKING FOR GLACIER WATER COMPANY?T I
corrected this and completly revamped the second page with much more inferwation
about the senseless, racketeering enterprise. all case numbers and statute violat-
fons etc. I called the patheic, racketeering Behavior and Recovery Center and in-
formed them that the racketeering agenda was aiready failing because I found the fal-
sificaticn of the resume etc (See: Oct 7, 2004 email and 12 page ocutline sert to
Carolynn Tuft and Fcx News 13 Tampa, ¥L). I did visit the corrvpt Behavior and Rec-
overy Center and was defamed, harassed and coerced again tc sigan pathetic, racket-
eering, ncon—-statutery, corporation tc corperation co-pay agenda documerts. I wculd
not sign them and of course the luratic racketeers Costellano et al were iufuriated
about this. Not only this the racketecring enterprise lunatics were trying to use
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this Vicky Kajanski to write up a defaning exam and poison me with psychotropic
drugs wvhen she is not even 2 licensed psychologist or psychiatrist but fust a 1lic-
ensed social worker (See: Oct 7, 2004 erai) to Carolyrn Tuft and license number).
Yes, this sick racketeer Vicky Kajanski was boldly perpetrating this cutrageous act—
tivity against State and Federal Statutes for the rest of the racketeers.

On Sept 28, 2004 I was hired by Sunshire Thrift Store (813-831-4777), I even
used my excellent revamped resume. I passed the drug test om Sept 29, 2004. I went
down to the Marion Transit Center to move the file box tc another place. I noticed
my old 2003 resuwes and other faxed documents thrown back in the box, other letters
and documents were =ti)]l missing. I checked closer to see if U could find anything
else missing and I found a whole section of mewly placed Springfield decuments miss-—
ing (Secticr 11). The most obvious was the theft of the Fedex package I bad just
recently given to Lonnie and Alli=on tc place in the box (See: Oct 7, 2004 email and
12 page outline to Carolynn Tuft and Fox News 13). Evidently the racketeering enter-
prise lunatics thought I had access to the storage room and I was placing these doc-
vments in the box myself when I have witnesses to their delivery and thefts. On Sept
29, 2004 a day after 1 got the job at Bunshine Thrift, I called the racketeering
enterprise luratic= at the U.5. Probation Office and informed Mr. Reasly that: (a) I
knew they had stolen court documents and other records out of the Transit Center,
(b) I knew they had falsified wy work resume to frame me, (c) I knew they had stolen
the Fedex package they sent a mouth ago and had witnesses to the delivery and theft,
(d) I had just found full time permanent employmeut with SunShine Thrift, parsed the
drug test and used my wcll deone, revamped resume that they tried to falsify to get
the jcb. The racketeeripg, lunatic, coward Reasly got so infuriated that he hung up
on me, pot even cengradulating me on belng hired ? He knew it was very unusual for
someone tce be hired to a permavent position this quicky, just being relesased from
prisor especially in wy circumstauces just like the year before in August 2003 with
H.B. Mains. It is obvious the rackateering enterprise lunatics tried to szt me up .
to fail but they themselves are the senseless, sick failures.

Row look at the horrifing, defaming, racketeering "BCP study" by Constance
Reese et al which says "He cannot succeéd without a structured enviroment (prison)”
wken I have never been to prison before the pathetic, rackcteerfng BOP study im Dct/
Rov 2001 7 The lying, dcfaming, Racketecering enterprise "BOP study" went on to say I
was on medication vhen I was not and I was a parancid schirophrenic (2-5 pecople) then
Jjustify reward money racketeered out of 18 USC 3059 for the arrest/prosecution of
more than on person. Therefore, it is proven your BCP cmployees are nailed inm racket-—
with the rest of the racketeering enterprise. The senseless, declusional, schizopreaice,
lunatic, foolish racketeers MUST keep trying at all costs as they will be criminally
chrrged 1f they can't succeed and they will not succeed Mr. Lappia so it is now your
responsibility to help me get them proseccuted. You will now sce why I zttempt to have
Constance Reese ct al, Kelly Ball et al, Christine Sconce et al, Lacy et al apnd Green
et al indicted for racketeering in my briefs/wotions to thc District, Appellate and
Supreme Court (See: Motions/Pricfs to 8:00-CR-369-T-27TGH, 03-11467 and 02-10290 with
Petition for Rehearing). I am now adding all the perpetrators in Springfield as well.

1 was mnliciously orrested (kidnapped) again Oct 7, 2004 only 2 weeks into my
Job at Sunshine Thrift ? On Oct 8, 2004 I went to a pathetic hearing before ancther
racketeering enterprise magistrate named Pizzo. The dirty, patheti-, racketeering
enterprise lunatics Costellano et al viciously perjured themsclves with the racketer—
ing judge allcwiag 1:t. The racketeering cnterprise judge even stated "No federal gov—
ernment employee ever uses Fedex". I was being aggressively coerced by racketecring
caterprise judge to hire the pathetic racketering employees of the Public "Defenders"
office, I would not do it (Re: Tcny Dunbar ct al). If I would have signed, the same
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racketeering agenda would have taken place through the pathetic Public "Defenders"
Office tc have me sign all sorts of illegal, racketeering, non-etatultory, corpora—
tion tc corporation co-pay psych/haliway-house garbage to get oultl:of the illegal
datention. Almost 4 menths later and after I puifn a wmetien to "Erpedite Hearing"
1 was brought to the senseless, pathetic racketeering euterprise courtrocom of James
D. Whirtemore et al Jaruary 26, 2005. The seuseless, lylng, racketeering lunatics
Costellanc et al again made close to the same perjured statements. My Expedite mct-—
ion clearly stated the non-statutory, racketeering enterprise co-pay agenda sc the
lunatics dropped the whele racketeering enterprise supervised relezse agenda bult;
continued the senseless, malicious imprisonment another 8 months ? No witpesses, no
evidence was presented to justify this atrocity. The racketeering enterprise lun-
atic, defawing judge James D. Whittemore et al actually made these insane, pathetic
statemente, "I don't think ycu can make it on the outside™ and "I think ycu like
prison™. I told this pathetic, sick, lying, perverted, defamer: 1. I was working at
Sucshine Thrift, 2. He is mentally iJ1 and a sick bey, 3. He and his sick, racket-
eering friends are = bunch of lunatice. This sick, racketeeripg enterprise (soon tc
be impeached by Congress) lunatic judge continually made these type of oullrageous,
pathetic, defaming statements since February 2, 2001. I thank God ¥ found the fob
with SunShine Thrift otherwise this pathetic, defaming, racketeering judge(s) night
leok justified in making such g sick, defaming statements.

In any case the racketeering enterprise Junatics dropped their illegal, corp-
oration to ceorporation co-pay agenda and "Supervised Release". Ther T was informed
by the racketeering enterprise judge "You have ten days to appeal an attorney will
be appeinted if you can't afferd one"?? Now why would a judge appoint a lawyer for
o simple Supervised Relesee Revoking/sentence appeal ? Obviously here we gn again
with the hiring of another pathetic attorney (11 have been fired) teo pProtect the
racketeering enterprise lunatics and attempt to hrirg back the racketeering enter-
prise "Supervised Release"! I told this racketecerivg judge "No you won't be appoin-
ting any attorney you lunatic" and walked out of the racketeers courtroom. I created
nuother Notice Of Appeal (about the 20th by now since 2001) and stated on it that
my citizenship {n the United States Of America ie permanently renounced if another
pathetic lawyver is appointed for the racketeering enterprise lunatics etc. The Dist-
rict Court sent another racketeering docket printout over tbe U.S. Mail (Mail fraud
18 YSC 134i1). Then the Appellate Court CGiezrks sent a very interesting racketeéring
docket priantout on Feh 24, 2005. This Briefing Schedule had a very differant Corpor-
ate Disclosure Instruction page attached. This Tnstuction page actually closely mim-
iced the definition of a racketeering enterprise as 18 USC 1961(4) states: "includes
any individual, partnership, corporation, association, union and any cther legal
entity etc". I noticed the cntity UNTON missing out of the Corporate Disclosure Ins—
truction page which meant that UNIONS wculd be carrving ocut the last of the dicty
racketeering work for the rest of the racketeering enterprise. I {mmediately wrote
FOX News 13 and Carolymu Tuft at the Post Dispatch and {nformed them exactly what
the Corporate Disclosure Instructione said and the ageunda the racketeering enterprise
will now perpetrate (Must Read Letter).

I had been at the Orient Road jail almost two wonths {after sentencing) waiting
to be trengferred as the racketeering enterprise luratics were bkoping I would call
the Public "Defenders™ or U.S. Probation cfffces and cry that T will now sign their
pathetic, non-statutory, racketeering, corperation to corporation psych/halfway-house
co-pay documents to get out cf jail, I would cot. This would alsc set a precedence
for the corrupt, racketeering A.C.L.U. in Tampa, FL to attempt to take this "case".
This 1s another reason the pathetic, racketeering lunatics MUST try to get me back
to the Tampa, FL/Middle District at 11 costs or try tc get me to rign the racketeer-
ing, corporation to corpo-ation psych/balfway-house co-pay documents. When the U.S.
Marshals in Tanpa, FL found out I figured out tha UNION agenda acd I was gearing up
to £ile against the Hillsborough County Sherfff in the Suvreme Court, I was quickly
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taken to the Atlanta GA, detention center and defamed and harassed by several black
officers. I found out within the first week -that two of the officers were conspiring
to put me in the SHU (Lockdown) for no reason. Their direct efforts were failing so
they tried to get me to become an orderly but the inmate in the cell down from me
heard them conspiring and saying "Lets make a deal with him to become an orderly,
say he can't get along with others, then put him in the Shu and abuse him for the
rest of his sentence, he only has 4-5 months to go etc". I hand-wrote a one page
Supreme Court Affidavit with those statements on it. The inmate who witnessed these
threatening statements signed the affidavit and we both sent copies to a Para-legal
in Johnson City, TN for later use. By the end of the third week, these corrupt offi-
cers were backing off as they were failing and I would not become an orderly. When

I was leaving this Atlanta, GA facility another black officer put a black box on me
as a "dangerous person" as now the racketeering enterprise BOP Union had to malic-
iously justify what they had done and justify sending me to a medium facility prison
which was going to be Beaumont, TX Medium (again). I informed the black box officer
I was going to sue and he sarcastically stated "what makes you so special” I said,
"The Law". I noticed this officer had a dark blue windbreaker on which hid his name,
but it had "Local 1145" (Union) on the back of 1it.

As 1 mentioned earlier, T had already written the medis that the U.S. Marshals
und BO? have unions so these are the legal entities illegally transporting and impr-
isoning me with the rest of the racketeering enterprise (includiug judges). 1 have
alwars known I was not up against the system especially since the 18 USC 3052 laws
were ripealed because of my “case" on Nov 2nd, 2002. I have clearly stated on mot-—
ions, brinfs, affidavits and letters that I om up against a racketeering enterprise
wvhich 1s to be prosccuted according to the law. Now that the "group of people assoc-
iated in fact (Risk Scrvices) but not a lz2gal entity"” have been dissolved/dz2feated
with the repealing of these laws. that leaves just the legal and suable entities.
This includes prosecutable individuals {18 USC 1961(4)) abusing their power in gov-
ernment such 28 the sick defamers Mri ‘Greed et ol of the BOP,: rackéteering "judges
and many others (Sce: 46 page pctition,. all briefs and jetters to Carolynu Tuft St.
Léutis Post Dispatch, FOX Hews 13, Appellate did Supreme Court).

1 was taken from Atlanta, GA to Chickasha Jail, Grady Ccunty, OK in a black
box and when ! srrived ever the Sergeant there notficed I was the only omne with a
black box on and thought it was cracy because of my light "sentence" ? I teold him
"this 1s what a filty, racketeering enterprise does to you when you have them nail-
ed” in fact T let them all know 1 was being maliciously impriscned by a racketeer—
ing enterprise and aot the Federal Govermment. A officer "Newman" suggested I file -
a greivance to the Sheriff and Warden at the Chickasha Sheriffs Dept. Oa April 19,
2005 I submitted a greivance wnich clearly stated: "I was being kidnapped and mal-
icfously impriscned by a large tacketeering enterprise and not the Goverwrent or
the law". I listed the A.C.L.Ui et al, U.S. Marshals and BOP Unions etc on this
greivance. 1 requested the Sheriff contact your office and other government agenc—
ies on my bebalf. I was taken out of this jail within two days and brought to Beau-
nont Medium where I sat in the SHU for twvo weeks being defamed by their racketeer—
ing medicel/Dental c¢linic and others (again). I hsve wriiten Carolymn Tufr im St.
Lious about this latest rscketeering activity and childish name callirg. My theory
is, since I guickly figured out the iUnion agends at Hillsborough County, IMx.Green
et al, Lacy et al, Union oificers, "medical" people and others in serious trouble
here at Beaumont, TX and elgsewhere votked a deal with thésecorrupt Union officers
16 Atlanta, GA to finish their dirty work but these corrupt officers backed off
vhen, (a) I told another officer about it, (b) They knew they were failing and being
figured cut. These officers were also putting murderers/bank robbers with life and
triple life sentences in the locked cell with me, vet i couldn't say anything in
fesr that they would make me into a "can't get along with others" type problem and
put we in the SHU for this. I will be suing for this malicious activty as well.
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When I first met a case Manager Mr. Helaire on April|2ist, 2005 I seen a print-
out which stated "Offense-Serious” which means a type A ot B violation when there
is o evidance for, aor did I dc anything teo justify this malictous defemation. Uf

a ” N il A

thkey say thst c
lonetic” a "serious™ offeuse then why don't they just give me a contempt cf cou ct 7

The reason the pathet . cannct give mz a contenpt of court 1is tecouse I _am cur-
rect and they are gerfcuslv racketeeripg. Purthexrmove, iIf the "nffense level” ia act-

ually type A "serious" @ a legul "Supervised Release" would never have been dropped
as I would be considered a "threat to the Lummuritv . There 13 no evidence or witnes-
ses (as wusual) for the pathetic, racketeers revnm‘ng/S(qunc1rg' beesrings on Oct 8,
2004 and Jan 26, 2005 now how does this "of fenze"™ become type A "serioue"? Not only
thie I pever nsked to be a part of the racketeering community cf Tampa, FL and {t
will never be my home. T have also seean seriously defaming BCP printouts as_e3rly as
2003 {afrer the repealing nf the 18 LSC 3059 laws) aand as late as April 2005 in Atl-
anta, GA which state "Threats to Judiciary Agents". I will prove to you this is a
pathetic lie. Plessa lock at 18 USC 3059 "Spending Limitaticne Lifted” f1fth sent-
ence "Judiciary and relared sgencies Avpropriations act™ and yeou will sz2e reward
money being patd to Judiciary (judges) and related agencics. Mow, since corrupt jud-
ger are involyed in this racketeering, bribe taking, highly Q'ejudic;al zctiwity with
"officers" in various government AGEMCIES Ulke Mr. Green et al, %ypc Billings of al,
Jomes Handley et al, Tony Dunbar et t al, C Contance Reese et al) and Mr. Lacy et al, why
not just maliciously falsely accuse ma by taking this out of coantext to make it say,
"Threats to Judiciary Agents". Actually there 1s wo such thing as "Judiciary Ageats"
(See: Ballentines end Blacks law dictiomary) unless this is a unlawful term used for
the racketeering relationship between corrupt judgzes Whittemore et al and corrupt
"officers" in various agencies severely abusing their position ? 1T challenge anycoue
to come up with proof of any threats on any judges or their unlawful "agents". It
cannot be found and snyone falsely accusing me of it is a part of the racketeering

enterprise and taking a bribe. Mr, Grecne c‘(’ql(s-f,c proc7mw~ Reuvicro R <p

I have been asked if I will take a Halfway-House (Corporate peych agenda) again
by these cese workers here. Fow why should I sign for a Halfway-House with ‘only four
months to go in this malicicus imprisonment if the racketeering znterprise Supervis-
ed release is going to be dropped ? This is the same racketeering enterprise agenda
oyer_and over Mr. Lappin. 7 have endured, percevered ard suifered much because of
this pathetic, lunatic infested racketeering enterprise over the last 13 wvears, it
isn't gofng to happen anymere! I have been homeless twice in two years being forced
to a City that is not my home on coercive relezses and nearly killed in Sept 2003.

1 have had all possessions, home, vehicles, business and’ life etc stolen from me by
the racketeering enterprise lunaticg and not the government. I have lost everything
and these vicious, racketeering lunatics want me that way or their way! I will not
give in to terrible racketeering Mr. Lappin. While typirg this letter I requested
and received the Jam 17, 2002, Nov 12, 2003 and Jan 25, 2005 illegal sentepcing mat-
erial created by the senseless lunatics of the racketeering enterprise. On the 4th
page, first paragraph of the Jan 17, 2002 1llegal sentencing material you will see
"availability of a third party payment” ? This is nct the federal government Mr.
Lappin, this is the racketeering enterprise and/or corporate payeent which 1= highly
criminal, Wow look at the Nov 12, 2003 ridiculous "Revoking of Supcrvised Release"
and you will see the extremely corrupt, false statement of "substancially violating
the Supervised Release" with the malicious, false allegation of "harassing a corpor-
ate attorney for Loeb Investments/Zenith Insurance in California%” I was horribly
defamed and threatensd by a grcup of Jumatic “eofficers" and Iunatic homo psych
enployees at your BOP in Springfield, MO for this Mr. Lappin!? This should tell you
that the "third party" payments are now cocing from this source of the racketeering
enterprise and mot the Federal Government especially_after Nov 2nd 2002 and the
repealing of 18 USC 3059 and my victory before Judge Bormner Oct 10, 2003.

Brwch\ <unc‘ f40n
0T I8 l)s(.{;lon—DD7, %USC 1951 ;
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While I was at this Springfield Facility the racketeering enterprise Order by
Whittemore et al was given to me by Darla Dunn et al and_not mailed over the U.S.
Mail to me. The original Nov 12, 2003 Order made this coercive, racketeeering state-
ment on the second page, paragraph 4, "Within 45 days FROM his release, at the dire-
tive of the Probation Office, the defendant shall submit to a mental health evaluat-
ion by a psychiatrist and take any medication prescribed etc”. Not even your Spring-
field Facility ventured into this area of rackteeering medication fraud nor did I
speak to any psychiatrist to any length of time to call it an "exam". Furthermore,
they told me there was no need to conduct the exam "Within 45 days FROM release" at
Springfield and let me go. Now look at the new falsified version of the racketeering
Order by Whittemore et al that I just received here at this corrupt Beaumont Facil-
ity. It makes this outrageous statement,"Within 45 days OF his release from impris-
onment, at the directive of the Probation Office, the defendant shall submit to a
mental health evaluation by a licensed professional who can proscribe medication.
The defendant shall take any medication prescribed". This new racketeering Order
makes it look like the corrupt, defaming "exam" is to take place AFTER wmy release
from Springfield August 4, 2004 thus using this perverted. racketeering Social
Worker Vicky Kajanski to write up all sorts of defaming garbage on me and when 1
pever eveu coopersted. I specifically requested of this racketeering Social Worker
that she produce her psychology/psychiatry certificate/l{cense which would authorize
her tc: (a) Speak to me, (b) Make an exam, (c)_To prescribe medication. This lunatic,
racketeer stated she was not a psychologist or psychiatrist but only had a Social
Workers license 7?7 She was also trying to make me sign all ecrts of non-statutory,
racketeering, corporation to corporation, co-pay garbage which I refused to sigu.
The cnly document I signed was a check-in list but strangely erough I was the first
one on that list and at 11:00AM and it bad "Drug/Alcohol Appcintments"listed on the
top ? If this was an attempt to dafame me it failed because_] passed the drug test
when I obtained the job at SunShine thrift Sept 2004.

I am convinced that "Beavior and Recovery" was being paid coroorately (racket-
eering enterprise) and not the federal government. It is my veiw that the federal
government 1is not going to pay a Social Worker for psychiatry exams that they ave
not licensed to write up. It appears the government would have to much to lose 1if
their people were caught doing such a thing, but yet I have seen "individuals" 18-
USC 196G1(%) go to pathetic, illegal. defaming extremes Such as this to laurder
money out of the U.S. Treasury. The one document I signed could have allowed them
to do this but U did email John Ashcroft and told him that "Behaviotr and Recovery"
wag racketeering and not to pay them. On the ridiculous, defaming Jan 26, 2005 "Re-
voking of Supervised Release"™ by the racketeering enterprise judge James D. Whitte—
more it states, "Three Rivers Camp, Corpus Christi, TX} but then adds:the:defaming, .
racketeering psych. garbage again in his racketeering order. The reason for this 1is,
it was meant for me to come to Beaumont, TX, Medium first and be defamed by this
medjcal/psych department and others. This racketeering agenda would entail me sign—

A dane gigning.-the racketeering;. nou-statutory, corporation to corporation,(ﬁhipd;patty)’

-P<T1£" psych/Halfway-House co-pay dociments to get to the Three Rivers Camp, C.C.-TIX. This

TX, ~ then .protecta Constance Reese et al, Case Workers (Mr, Greem et al. Mr..Lacy et al),
and Unions etc. Furthermore, this protects the Protation Officer' in Corpus Christi,
TX, who maliciously denied me residence and aided in the illegal transfer over to
Tampa, FL, causing me to be homeless twice in two years and_pearly killed in 2003.
So far, I have been called "Crazy" by the "Dental Dept" here because I would not:
sign their silly document ? The "Dental/Medical™ Department here will be sued for.
all their fraudulent apd maliciously defaming activity since February 2002. If your
office would: like to.know more of what; they perpetrated, 1'have written Congressman
Sessions; Senator.Hutchison in 2002 and as well this Dept is mentioned on all briefs
to the Appellate and Supreme Court in 2003 (Case No's 03-11467 and.02-10290).
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The situation is verv#ggxiggg_ﬁx‘_Lannin, but seriously bad for your BOP empl-—

ees who are dir , primarily Constance

Reese et al, Mr. Green et al, Mr. Lacy et al, "Dr" Christine Scronce et al, Kelly
Ball et al, "Dr" Sarrazinm et al, Darla Dunn et al, BOP Unjons etc. I am up against
8th and 1ith) so contacting the Region offices

two, possibly three Regions (5th,
would be futile. The facts are, the more I nail/expose the racketeering enterprise
rds. falsely accuse me,

lunatics, the more they maliciously and_cowardly falsify reco
defaming me with false

,r1;ﬂmxﬂggefame me, steal from me, and then try to viciously cover by
they are tryiog to do right now, I am requestiung that you

s no [T psych exams such as what
- 1=4~contact Mr. Morris, the new Warden here and ioform him that his Assistant who was
once under Copnstance Reese et al here, may be a part of the racketeeriung enterprise
as they are trying to sick this corrupt psych department on me tvight now. I also
want to inform you that the head psychologist here (who was a hnomosexual) was arvre-
sted for lewd activity and bringing drugs into the prison T Mr. Lappin, I ask you
how does a person in a position like this go unnoticed for so long and why would
I want to be associated with a departwent like this ? How do these people think
they are going to "fix" we (when I don't need it) when they caun't even fix themsel-
ves 7 1 have spoken to the Warden or 05/16/05 at 12:00, informed him in brief what
C»VE&S—)I have said in this letter and he told me he was going to look intc these matters
,¢ Jone and promptly take care of this only just after we spoke this Mr. Green et al (who
™ seen us conversing) quickly set up a scandalous psych call-out for me on 05/17/05 ?
~ ?‘ﬁﬁ The Warden requested a copy of this letter and he will be receiving one immediately.
2 I requested of the Warden to unconditionally send me to a camp as the "Level 10" on
the points system ("Threats to Judiciary Agents') is mow proven as 3a pathetic rack-
eteering enterprise agenda and a complete defaming LIE.
oo T TX +
I will be filing in the Supreme Court to Justice Kennedy to be released from
this malicious imprisonment. I have not decided what style petition T will use (28-
USC 1651 or 224)) as it appears this Warden is not a part of this rackteering enter-—
prige activity., As eof today (05/17/05) 1 was unecessarly called (call-cut) in tc the
psychology department teo speak to a Mr. Riley. I found out Mr. Riley was hirxed by
Constance Reege et al so this is a divect conflict. T will be requesting the Warden
take my name off of the call-out list for the psychology department or I will have
no choice but to file the petiticn on him perscnally. You have just vead a short ver-
sion of the most vicious, pathetic, =ick destructios ip American history on just one
human being by a larpe, cowardly, racketeering enterprise. T have kept confideunt
that I will one day have the pathetic, malicious, cowards prosecuted by the federal
government. I do have a job in Arjzona when I am veleased from the pathetic, racket—
eering enterprise but I am not sure how much or when I will have funds available
wher released. This ocutline should do more than just convince you J_deserve the whole
$500.00 upon release according to 18 USC 3624(d) (2), it should cause you to fire
and have corrupt, defaming, racketeering enterprise employeee prosecuted Mr. Lappin.
As well, if the $500.00 is alloted or any amount above the normal gratuity, U will
still be suing the BOP feor the atrocities it has perpetrated upon me. 1€ the $500.00
is not alloted it will be obvioug T will have more to sue for in ccurt as I am
being maliciously imprisoned by a pathetic, ruthless, disgusting, senselessz racket—
eerirpg enterpriese and not the United States Government or the law. A copy of this
letter will be sent to the Supreme Court with my petition. .

!
noslunce
cesSC

Copy To: Sincerely,

C. Tuft, St. Louis Post : '
FOX News 13, Tampa, FL ,%ZCLL

U.S. Supreme Court Kevin A. Wiederhold

U.S. Attorney General, D.C.
Mr. Morris, Warden, Beaumont FCI
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